

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Case No. SC06-1919

Complainant,

v.

DEWEY HOMER VARNER JR.,

The Florida Bar File  
No. 2005-51,022(15C)

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

KEVIN P. TYNAN, #710822  
RICHARDSON & TYNAN, P.L.C.  
Attorneys for Respondent  
8142 North University Drive  
Tamarac, FL 33321  
954-721-7300

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS OF FACT AND GUILT ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.....	9
A. Lindale’s retention of the law firm and processing of claims.....	10
B. The notice of voluntary dismissal .....	12
1. Count I .....	15
2. Count II.....	19
3. Count III .....	21
C. The Referee improperly limited cross examination.....	23
II. A NINETY ONE DAY SUSPENSION IS AN EXCESSIVE SANCTION .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34
CERTIFICATION AS TO FONT SIZE AND STYLE .....	34

**TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS**

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
1. <i>The Florida Bar v. Barcus</i> , 697 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1997). . . . .	29
2. <i>The Bar v. Canto</i> , 668 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	9, 10
3. <i>The Florida Bar v. Corbin</i> , 701 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	30,31
4. <i>The Florida Bar v. Daniels</i> , 641 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	32
5. <i>The Florida Bar v. Kelly</i> , 813 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	25
6. <i>The Florida Bar v. King</i> , 664 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1995). . . . .	31
7. <i>The Florida Bar v. Nue</i> , 597 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	23
8. <i>The Florida Bar v. Oxner</i> , 431 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1983). . . . .	30
9. <i>The Florida Bar v. Price</i> , 569 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 1999). . . . .	29,31
10. <i>The Florida Bar v. Porter</i> , 684 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	10
11. <i>The Florida Bar v. Rose</i> , 823 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 2002). . . . .	15
12. <i>The Florida Bar v. Thomas</i> , 698 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	25
13. <i>The Florida Bar v. Varner</i> , 780 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	26,28
14. <i>The Florida Bar v. Weidenbenner</i> , 630 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1993). . . . .	29
